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David F. Hoexter, PG-3536/CEG-1158/REA1-762 Alameda County

734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303-4160 Environmental Health

(650) 494-2505 (ph) (650) 494-2515 (fax) david@hoexterconsultilng.com

May 17, 2008

E-10-1F-565F
HCEnvtRpts:Seminary WellRedevLir

Estate of Doyle Grimit

c/o Angel LLa Marca

945 S. Lehigh St.

Anaheim Hills, California 92807

RE: MONITORING WELL RE-DEVELOPMENT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. La Marca:

INTRODUCTION

This letter documents the redevelopment of monitoring wells at 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland,
California. The project location is shown on Figure 1, Location Map. Monitoring wells are
shown on Figure 2, Site Plan.

Our services have been provided under our April 19, 2007 proposal. The well redevelopment
was approved by Barbara Jakub, Hazardous Materials Specialist with the Alameda County
Environmental Health, Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program, in an email message dated
April 7, 2008 (copy attached).

PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION

Nine monitoring wells are present at the site. The wells were installed from 1990 through 1997.
Production of purge water from eight of nine of these wells has declined over time. Production is
only two or three well volumes from each well with nearly complete draw down, and very slow
equilibration and recovery. The intended result of redevelopment is to produce increased water
production and thus representative ground water samples.
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SCOPE OF SERVICES
The work performed during this investigation consisted of the following tasks:
» Client discussions; develop scope of work and preliminary estimate cost.
*  Preparation; discussions with well development sub-contractor.
*  Well re-development.
°  Preparation of this letter.
OBSERVATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. of San Jose, California, specialists in well development and sampling,
were retained to develop monitoring wells MW- 1-7 and 9 (well MW-8 does not draw down
during purging, and was therefore not re-developed). The undersigned geologist was present to
orientate the Blaine Tech field technician and observe the initial activities. The technician first
measured the depth to water and the depth to the bottom of each well. Each well was then
vigorously swabbed and purged with a bailer or pump. Temperature, pH, specific conductivity
and turbidity were monitored and recorded. All equipment was decontaminated between wells.

Each of the wells was dewatered by this process. Blaine Tech returned to the site the following
day to repeat the process in wells with sufficient recovery. Well development data sheets are
attached to this letter as Appendix B.

Approximately 100 gallons of purge water, contained in two-55 gallon drums, were produced.
The drums were labeled and remain on site. They will be transported and the contents properly
disposed of by a certified hazardous materials contractor in conjunction with purge water
produced during the upcoming scheduled July 2008 well sampling event.

DISCUSSION

We anticipate improved well yields following the redevelopment. It will be possible to assess the
success of the redevelopment when the wells are next sampled in July 2008.

LIMITATIONS

This letter has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results, conclusions
or professional advice provided is made. It should be recognized that certain limitations are
inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and that certain conditions may not be
detected during an investigation of this type. If you wish to reduce the level of uncertainty
associated with this study, we should be contacted for additional consultation.

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this letter are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports relevant to
the site conditions; and laboratory results from an outside analytical laboratory. Changes in the
information or data gained from any of these sources could result in changes in our conclusions or
recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be advised so that we can review our
letter in light of those changes.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303-4160 (650) 494-2505
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust this letter meets
your needs at this time. If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do

not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.

k=4

7, k“%’mg ¥ %%éi’@%é;ﬁ

David F. Hoexter, PG/CEG/REA
Principal Geologist

Attached:

Figure [ - Location Map

Figure 2 - Site Plan

Regulatory Agency Approval Memo

Well Development Data Sheets (Blaine Tech Services, Inc.)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303-4160 (650) 494-2505
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Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health, 4/7/08 9:19 AM -0700, Re: 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Subject: RE: 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Date: Mon, 7 Apr 2008 09:19:09 -0700

Thread-Topic: 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Thread-Index: AciXmMTNv3Yx91/tSRWwAbtRccfsjgBMWgWA

From: "Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health" <barbara.jakub@acgov.org>
To: "David Hoexter" <david@hoexterconsulting.com>
X~-ELNK~-Received-Info: spv=0;

X-ELNK-AV: 0

X-ELNK-Info: sbv=0; sbrc=.0; sbf=00; sbw=000;

David,
Please proceed with redeveloping the wells. | will address additional evaluation after | review the site files.
Regards,
Barbara Jakub, P.G.
Alameda County Environmental Health
(510) 639-1287 (direct)
(510) 337-9335 (fax)
barbara.jakub@acgov.org
WWW.3cg0oV.org

From: David Hoexter [mailto:david@hoexterconsulting.com]

Sent: Saturday, April 05, 2008 8:45 PM

To: Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health; angelcpt@pacbell.net; peggy.h.garcia@sbcglobal.net
Subject: 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

RE: RO 0000413; 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland

Hi Barbara:

Hopefully I finally have your correct email address. Just a short note
to say that I appreciate the time you spent with me on Tuesday. We look
forward to your review and direction for the site. As I mentioned, the
State Fund has asked for further evaluation. Specifically, Harry Patel
of the Fund stated in his 10/19/07 Payment Summary: "The consultant must
recommend additional investigation to determine the extent of dissolved
contamination, remedial action to cleanup the soils and GW and a general
understanding of how the site would be guided to closure”.

Also, we would like to re-develop 7 of the 9 monitoring wells at the site
(of those not proposed for redevelopment, one produces well, and the
second produces reasonably well and is the one with product). Some of
the wells are on the order of 15 years old and have been fouled with
algae and in general no longer produce well (we are lucky to produce
three well volumes prior to full dewatering, and recovery is a matter of
days, not hours or minutes). Re-development should result in more
representative ground water samples and data. I appreciate your time
constraints; your emailed concurrence should be fully adequate in terms
of State Fund reimbursement for my client.

T should have the RP transmittal letter back next week, and hopefully can
accomplish the uploading of several past ground water monitoring reports.

Sincerely,

David

Printed for David Hoexter <david@hoexterconsulting.com>



S Blede Vel
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: Client: 2/, . . e
Developer: =& 2 Date Developed: s %
WellLD. s /— / Well Diameter: (circleone) /2 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: o¥
Before 23" o After 25. 00O Before 2e&./7  After /7, 5727
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness: ¢0. 8/ D2.20
. . Prtere AFTEr
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
{12 x (d%4) x 7} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in / foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=23.1416 io" = 4,08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
=3 X P74 Z=
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: & Railer U Electric Submersible
U Suction Pump Kl Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used

A Cond. | TUrRBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSorgdS) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
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Did Well Dewater? ‘ﬂc 7 |If yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacuateci:
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: o8O s~ »-=r/ Client: At e e s o
Developer: /20 Date Developed: £,/72 /0g
Well LD, s#re/ - 2 Well Diameter: (circle one) ¢ 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 35700 After 85, oo Before 2. 30 After =3¢ ¢,/
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
(IZx(d?‘/4)x1r) 231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = dismeter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 1o = 4.08
231 =in 3/gal coqa = 6.87
2. 3 X L2 2=
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer f’ U Electric Submersible
U Suction Pump A Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME Lyt
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mS or g¢S)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
smtial | o B | .20 |Ros.3 > oo | L2 Zeo. 30
/372 | ge.o | 6. 797 |F2R | >ioco | & & 255
A3/ |es. ¥ | 6. FS | FET F| >rooe| 6. T 26 F=
J3/R (&5 2 | 6.8 | F722| Proc| oz B0 . 62
326|653 | 6.9 | PRSY| >oco| /5 | TTTIT ‘;“’M";*
*Devateled @ //\5%/ 5. 8%
%/ ] 7 27w i DT
/025 2. 7 B35 00
* K- s /j?'&Q} S WL/VR
Sy (638 | FLS | Zed. gl 2ioco | 2.3 | 26.22
/20 |97 | File | Fy3¢| >roon| b L7 ey
1730 (6> | 094 | F30-F| >w000 | v.9 | 352./0
DFfwa fere d
1735 01 | 093 | 725727 | 700 | 4.7 (346 7% 255,
' 0. e 4
Did Well Dewater? L// 9’(2 If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: OFOSTOF —2p/ Client: /oo se Ao

Developer: 2. D Date Developed: 57 Seg
WellLD. w7y - = Well Diameter: (circleone) ¢ 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before 20.30

After

Before /p. 7eo After

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF); Well dia, VCF
{12 x (d%4) x x} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3 = 0.37
12 =in/ fool 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) o = 1.47
®=3.1416 1" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 2" = 6.87
/o o X /O /&
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: U Bailer 1 Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump /E Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME Dt~
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS OIZ@ (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
mifunl | F2.) | T |72, 3| Sroco — SO SO
/5O |67 | oo | S022| 799 /. & /5 oo
ISB2lgy ¥ | b.FS | 526.F 2o | T2 S, P
/sy o2 | AO3 | 53V (4 Proco| o 8 g Wiz
rsso |0V 2| = ox S 30 A Prooco & . & s e
X bl pDEWaATERED g 2. |egals L7 58S
%/ i
é’ friZi L7 W L2173
/0«43 /S FO | 20 5D
(¢ = Sarked For| /S pein _
/55| 65- 7| 708 | 5,3 2ieov | )b /F. Y2
/ST7\64 2 | F o1 |557 1 2/9°<| 3.2 /7.38
| K el deWatered |& B.7{ g«/s ¥
Did Well Dewater? Y[ 4 Y If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated?- b




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: o805~ —=p/ |Clentt &7 oy s,
Developer: 220 Date Developed:
Well LD. #7as — < Well Diameter: (circle one) ¢ 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before Zo/ g  After 3472, Before z0. 2o After Z2y. 3¢
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
(12 x (d%4) x ) /231 " = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
2. Z X do. 2=
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer f/ U Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump M Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME OT
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS oriS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
iFa) | P2 | F 07 | FFS. S| proco| 2.2 2O.FO
£232|68.5 | P o0 |&F/ 3| oo | o 5. Fl
/235|655 | Ry | BSEFH vroco| . @ - -3
ISR 659 | & 69 | FST@|?reco| 2.8 -7 3Y.00
%{/{4’// ”éé/‘?‘f/f(!l é B-E\a)aﬁs%_
yg/&g yelay _ PTB
/020 rEET S¥. 80
FE- srged AOR /S i
Jroo | &5 | ROf F¢%. ) | >roco | 2.2 22. FO
708 |ee./ ©.¢e| Z70. 3| Zrocs <& ¢ Z G
s2r5 |68 3 | .82 | A7 .7| 200 | b. (o 2. 00
220 667 | ROZ | §2/.9 | Proco | 8.8 z/. 3/
s /('? | et dewafered at
Did Well Dewater) © 3¢ 7 |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:”™ |, 3 P2 LE3 {s




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: OCOSSF — 2D/ Client:  £/5. s S

Developer: 7= /o, Date Developed: ¢ /, ~
WellID.  ,#wa/- 5~ Well Diameter: (circle one) @ 3 46
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before 357 s g5 After 25 o0 Before so7 vz After 33 .2 o
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d¥4) x ) 7231 2" = 0.16
where 3 = 0.37
12=in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in,) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 =in3/gal 12" = 6.87
z. 5 X s = S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: g’ Bailer : O Electric Submersible-
Q Suction Pump /‘f & Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME DTt
TIME | TEMPEF) |  pH (mS og (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
petn/| P13 | Fog | 2S. (| 7eC0 | — /P
/50 (678 | wog | F23-F Sieeo | 7.5 D8, SO
Jsvy |65.7 | & e | 525 (| >icoo s~ 300>
. Pnnzyo L Ay
/s/8 |65m#F | p.Fm | S0 3| Proco | 2.5
%‘Q/f/?/f'/fﬁfﬂfﬁ/eC!{f ?—S-;\a/g 37 .0/
=
iz
JOBF 27 2re
51 20./3 | 35, oo
|28 le7.4 (.72 | [7]%|7100° | 2.5 |22 .39
; : — =
(532|673 .67 3";9.} 7£90 L 24,02
S 3 GeH| 79| 251Y4| 7/c0o| 7.5 3
1540|722 L.k1]| % 7[602| |p.o 25"
Did Well Dewater?’{/; If yes, note above. . Gallons Actually Evacuate/d? -
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: CFoSE F — KL/ Client: 440 fr o
Developer: &/ Date Developed: s 3 g
Well LD, w274/ - & Well Diameter: (circle one) ¢2.°3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before .o «n After o s Before . oo After o w22
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: ‘
Valume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
{12 x (d¥4) x ©} /231 2" = 0.16
where " = 0.37
12=1in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameler (in,) 6" = 1.47
n=131416 o = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6,87
2 X 22 -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: U Bailer U Electric Submersible
R Q Suction Pump /JZ Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME a4
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS orfi3) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
/ﬂ/'iﬁll"‘/ Q?g ?. I(f 5?'3, s »roo0 — A b S
JYZF o | »)% | Fog.g|>/oco | 4 2 3. 0y
/27|64 T | FOE | Beo O|rrece | 2. S 60
/v3s 68 2 | A2 | Bfpy | Freeo | Bl /5. 5=
923 |lez.9 | 236 | o7 2| Proes | ¥ B S et
¥ 4otV | e wsaTbre d @ %/g alels i e )
K7 - y
Goe D7l DTSR
(0.5 - 2.3/ L2 SO
| e solbed for] 15 MM
0] | 645 ] 2.0 | BL9.7] Zleco | 1L | [L.1Z
509 | Q4] 70 | 469M]| Zipo| 24 | 13.1]
(51T T lede] (63 | $24.5| Zrowe| > G | I3.6]
(517 [ 66Y | .0l %40.3 Zwmo00| 4% | 14,25
Did Well Dewater? "7[?‘“ If yes, note above. Gallo{n'? A'cgally Evacuatedg.




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well LD. MW~ PAGE 2 OF 2
Project #: OBOSOF ~2L/ Client:  A/pw Fesxme
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME TY :
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSoruS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: LLE Jorations:
1915 | 54 (0.5%| $98.9 | Zlooo (.0 oD s 2




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: eCB8os— o= -0/ |Clent: _24 . <o

Developer: /5. £ Date Developed: 377 /0@

Well LD, sz7a - 5% Well Diameter: (circle one) 427 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: -

Before 22.00 After 3.2 .00

Before ygr &/ After 2¢. 2/

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

| Additional Notations:
- Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
(12 x (d*4) x ) /231 2 = 016
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
a=31416 to" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
b4 X L2 20
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Ul Bailer 0 Electric Submersible
U Suction Pump )ZI Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME Dt
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS orld) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
it EFC | BEE | 2R O3 So00 | — 73/
w720 |pe.v | 6-FS |Bop, »| ool 2 3. 00
Sae—|esTs (0. F8 |Fr7 S > 4 235 00
B3O |eRo| b5 | Py s T o & 2% So
NES\ 67y | .8y | P02.2] T IO B FE. oo
Jrep | b7 2| Ezz| FeL 3| 7S IA0| 2 78, 520
J s “ Spuddt" wr il rzo't‘
//Vy éﬁ', 2 ; 4’{5 ?ﬁ/é' ? >/0m /Z Pass FAe Vo R cd
# 4/ELL M{Mﬂ+yeé é //?.ﬁé/ﬁ %
Syg/ o -
(5.4 - .
o7 DT 1Z
Zors =]
fors Zo3l | 37.00
ol A= 5;4,’3..4// LA, LS e s
s |65/ | FAE | PP F| eew | X | REZF
] |
Did Well Dewater? lfg 9x If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuatei




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well1.D. #ra/- =% PAGE 2 OF 2
Project #:  ogm s o2 —JN] Client: 2/, s Ao
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME pracd
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorgS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
S3s— | 637 | oy | FFED| e ¥ Y43
1226 |63 1 | Fog | F#SH Precol 24. 2|




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#:  ogos o =25/ Client: 2/, o, Se, _
Developer: 2. /D, Date Developed: sl es
Well LD, zre - Well Diameter: (circle one) /22 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: /7 8O
Before 2, .. After Before o2 g s— After —tgr—mns- £E0
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
(le(dz/4)x1:}/23l 2" = 0.16
where kN = 0.37
12 = in{ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) & = 147
©=31416 10" = 4.08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
4 X L2 4
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: U Bailer U Electric Submersible
: 0 Suction Pump - & Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
~ Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME D7
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS opfiSP| (NTUs) | REMOVED: . NOTATIONS:

ers 7|28 | 76Z | msZsT >rcco| 7947 | sz g0

Sonnder wyel ot joS S

oo |63 O | A AL 2 F2.3 rrooco| Fu. st em 4
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¥ yrElte PEVareErepD & 3. S anl ¥ SF LD
DT pSTay3
D -
JSoos” /6.30 Zo. o2
e e
e hrjfcl DD IS v vy X o5

vie lee.r | 729 | woog| Zoeo| L9/ | 580

%IJ/ELL r'/r‘u./ reere b (& ﬂ-lﬁa/
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Did Well Dewater? /g5 If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:
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TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG
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PROJECT NAME Neerter Zanea e Oakland PROJECT NUMBER e7o5¢1 84
EQUIPMENT |EQUIPMENT |DATE/TIME OF STANDARDS |EQUIPMENT |CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER TEST USED READING OR WITHIN 10%: | TEMP. INITIALS
v 2, 1T e )
Aact] 26 o sImes |71 = Ses /e o
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

57 e

Site Address

ol e aid 4

Client

,/9’27:' s e

Page " of _/

(o’n_sa/v"’/f/é\
)

gr»——u‘ﬂnraf
Ve

Job Number egos o> — B/ Technician O R
Well Inspected - | | Waler Balled| Wellbox Debrls Other Aclion Well Mot
) W Cap Removed Lack Taken Inspected
No Correclive From Companents Replaced From Replaced (explain (explain
VVG” ]D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned P Wellbox & be:ow) beﬁ:w)
M- A
\
Mw- 7 /7/ *Kb‘: Lrd kg
M- D A’
!
M~ Y 6(\*
My~ S ;(
MV- g, A\*
Mw - q’ V'
\
WA L)~ k
. A e . /"7 » 4 !
NOTES: éblw - { V\”A’\ fe~ (,QE—U%**?/O'%, L Dﬁj&”\\
R {
BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGD www.blainalech.com
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # _ o@e <o 3 =365/  Date e S S Client 2wy A
Slte '/7;7(9 St:‘M/;d'kr(// ¥ 0//(’/&% .:/ P
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible} Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) (ml) (fr.) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes
M- ! loa3g | 2 | ploc | V18D | o5y 20\ - e |V st
5.00
M- 2 102z | 2 20.30 29-
. 1
WD e l0.16 20.30
0.9
waJ-U mnazr | L ey | 3VIE
M5 by | 2 Mt | 358
s~ {ong | 2 lom< | 18.80
Mu-F pi3s | 2 a2 | 3200
M~ 4 loq3p L \Z.3s | 2s8.00 v
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